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608. SHRI MAHARAJA SANAJAOBA LEISHEMBA:


Will the Minister of HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE be pleased to state:


(a) the details of number of kidney transplant patients for one year in the country, by December

2022;


(b) whether the chronic kidney diseases amongst the youths below 25 years is on the rise in the North East (NE);


(c) if so, whether there was any survey or attempt made to find out the reason behind it;


(d) if not, the reasons therefor;


(e) whether it is a fact that many cases of Chronic Kidney Diseases (CKD) were detected in the youths of NE particularly of Manipur; and


(f) whether Government would undertake a survey and proper investigation, to find the fact behind, it to save many precious lives and the details in this regard?


ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND FAMILY

WELFARE

(DR. BHARATI PRAVIN PAWAR)


(a) The total number of Kidney Transplant patients for one year in the country by December

2022 is 11,423.


(b) to (e):        As per a study in 2016, “Health of the Nation’s States: India State-Level

Disease Burden”, Non Communicable Diseases (NCDs) accounted for nearly 61.8 percent of the total deaths. The study pointed out that the prevalence of NCDs is seen more in affluent states as compared to other states in the country.

Further, National Health Systems Resource Centre (NHSRC) has informed that they do not have any information regarding the prevalence/detection of chronic kidney disease amongst the youth below 25 years in the Northeast (NE).


(f)    Ministry of Health and Family Welfare supports States/UTs in establishing both

haemodialysis centers at the district hospitals & peritoneal dialysis services under the Pradhan Mantri National Dialysis Programme (PMNDP). MoHFW has developed an IT dashboard

(PMNDP portal) with the objective to build renal registries in the states/UTs under the ‘One Nation-One Dialysis’ concept, which is envisaged in facilities assessment of the dialysis unmet need in the community. The PMNDP portal launched on 05th May, 2022 has the facility for registration of dialysis patients using unique ABHA ID and line-listing for subsequent follow-

up. The portal is operational across the states in the country.


*****

